

Case Nos. 14-1198, 14-1227, 14-1245 and 14-1389

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICK PEARSON, et al., and RICHARD JENNINGS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

versus

NBTY, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEALS OF: THEODORE H. FRANK,
KATHLEEN MCNEAL AND ALISON PAUL,
Objectors-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Honorable James B. Zagel, Case No. 1:11-cv-07972

Brief as Appellees and Cross-Appellants of Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Nick Pearson, et al. and Richard Jennings

Stewart M. Weltman
Stewart M. Weltman, LLC
53 W. Jackson, Suite 364
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-588-5033

Elaine A. Ryan
Patricia N. Syverson
Bonnett, Fairbourn,
Friedman & Balint, PC
2325 E. Camelback Rd.
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: 602-274-1100

Peter N. Freiberg
Jeffrey I. Carton
Denlea & Carton LLP
One North Broadway
Suite 509
White Plains, NY 10601
Telephone: 914-920-7400

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-1198

Short Caption: Pearson v. NBTY, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENT AS APPELLEES.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS AS APPELLEES	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE SETTLEMENT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	10
SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS AS APPELLANTS	17
II. PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS AS APPELLANTS	19
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS FEE AWARD.....	19
1. THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS — TO THE CURRENT CLASS MEMBERS AND THE PUBLIC AT LARGE	19
2. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING THE BENEFITS OF THE SETTLEMENT AS A WHOLE IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont'd)

Page

3. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDED PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT VALUATION OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	30
4. THE DISTRICT COURT'S APPROACH TO THE FEE AWARD IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY – BOTH AS TO CONSUMER FRAUD PROTECTION AND ENCOURAGING SETTLEMENTS	33
5. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING A LODESTAR MULTIPLIER	34
6. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE AWARDED THE REQUESTED FEES	36
CONCLUSION	39
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 30(D)	41
PROOF OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Americana Art China Co., v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	15, 19, 32, 35, 37
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S.Ct. 745, 62 L.Ed.2d 676 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Cusak v. Bank United FSB</i> , 159 F.3d 1040 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Delacruz v. Cytosport, Inc.</i> , No. C 1103532 CW, 2012 WL1215243 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed.2d 1188 (1938).....	27
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>F.T.C. v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	21, 30
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heller v. Silverbranch Const. Corp.</i> , 376 Mass. 621, 382 N.E.2d 1065 (1978)	27
<i>Hill v. Roll Int'l Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1295, 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 109 (2011).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Ester C Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Kore</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 33
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. C 06-4128 JF (HRL), 2008 WL 4820784 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008).....	37
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	30, 35
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	37
<i>In Re Navistar Diesel Engine Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4556362, No. 11c2496, MDL No. 2223, (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7 th Cir. 2001)	32, 36
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4 th 298 (2009).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310, 246 P.3d 877 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 496 (2003).....	27
<i>Mars Steel v. Continental Illinois Nat'l. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 06-6838 CAS (MANx), 2012 WL 6737390 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2012).....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Strong v. Bell South Telecoms</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7 th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Synfuel Techs v. DHL Express (USA)</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	10, 25
<i>Tandy v. Marti</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Ill. 2002).....	26
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	37
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1, 27
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2	27, 28
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2S	14, 26
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10(c)	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1760	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(d)	14, 26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1782(d).....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(b)	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(1)	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(3A)	14, 26
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32	41
Fed. R. App. P. 34	40
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> § 21.9 (2d ed. 1984).....	36
Federal Trade Commission “ <i>Policy Statement on Deception</i> ”	27, 28
